MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

CHAP. 593. ties under contracts with land agent. land agent, by virtue of a resolve entitled, "Resolve providing for the sale of timber and grass on Indian township," approved March thirty, eighteen hundred and fifty-three.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1868.

Chapter 593.

An act to repeal an act entitled "An act to incorporate the town of Glenwood."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Repeal of act of incorporation.

Proviso as to prosecution and defence of suits.

Proviso as to payment of judgments and taxes. Sect. 1. An act entitled "An act to incorporate the town of Glenwood," approved the fourteenth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, is hereby repealed; provided however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said town shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits to which said town is or may be a party, and all needful processes growing out of the same; and for the further purpose of providing for the payment of all or any judgments which may be recovered against said town, and shall also be held to pay their proportion of the state tax for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-eight.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1868.

Chapter 594.

An act to incorporate the Portland Water and Gas Pipe Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. John R. Halliday, William Keeny, George W. Downing, George F. Shepley, and Charles J. Gilman, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Portland Water and Gas Pipe Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties provided by the laws of this state concerning like corporations.

Powers, duties, &c.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is hereby authorized to manufacture every variety of water, gas and drain pipe, and to carry on the business of manufacturing the same in all its branches, in the city

of Portland, and to purchase real and personal estate not exceeding

Location and capital.

Purpose.

five hundred thousand dollars, and to erect and maintain all neces- Chap. 595. sary buildings and machinery that their business may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

Rules, &c.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called by Organization. any two of the corporators, by giving to each of the others written notice of the same seven days before said meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 29, 1868.

Chapter 595.

An act to further amend "An act to establish the Penobscot and Kennebec Railroad Company," approved August thirteenth, eighteen hundred and forty-nine, and for

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The third section of said act is hereby amended by striking the word "ten," before the word thousand, out of the second line thereof, and inserting the word 'three' in its stead.

Relating to value of shares.

Sect. 2. The acts and doings of the corporators and stockholders of said corporation, in the acceptance of said charter, and in the organization of said company, are hereby ratified and made valid.

Acts and organization made valid.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 29, 1868.

Chapter 596.

An act to incorporate the Crescent Royal Arch Chapter of Masons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. John B. Bowman, George K. Hatch, Samuel H. Ors-Corporators. borne, B. B. Murray, Herbert Wadsworth, of Pembroke, in the county of Washington, their associates, successors and assigns, be and are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the Name, powers, name of Crescent Royal Arch Chapter of Masons, and by that &c. name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law, to have and use a common seal, to take and hold, for the objects of Purpose. their association, which objects are those only belonging to the order of masonry, any estate, real or personal, the value of all property.